

No. 14-1164

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KRIS W. KOBACH, KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE;  
MICHELE REAGAN, ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE;  
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE  
COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Daniel T. Donovan  
*Counsel of Record*

Susan M. Davies  
Jonathan D. Janow  
Adam D. Teitcher  
Ronald K. Anguas, Jr.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: 202-879-5000  
ddonovan@kirkland.com

Wendy R. Weiser  
Jonathan Brater  
Tomas Lopez  
BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the  
Americas, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Phone: 646-292-8318  
wendy.weiser@nyu.edu

*Counsel for League of Women Voters  
Intervenors-Respondents*

May 26, 2015

Additional Counsel on Inside Covers

---

---

Michael C. Keats  
Melvin Brosterman  
STROOCK & STROOCK &  
LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, NY 10036  
Phone: 212-806-5533  
michael.keats@stroock.com

David G. Seely  
FLEESON, GOOING,  
COULSON & KITCH LLC  
1900 EPIC Center  
301 N. Main  
Wichita, KS 67202  
Phone: 316-267-7361  
dseely@fleeson.com

***Counsel for Intervenors-Respondents  
League of Women Voters of the United States,  
League of Women Voters of Arizona,  
and League of Women Voters of Kansas***

Michelle Kanter Cohen  
PROJECT VOTE, INC.  
805 15th Street NW  
Suite 250  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: 202-546-4173  
mkantercohen@projectvote.org

John A. Freedman  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: 202-942-5000  
john.freedman@aporter.com

***Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent  
Project Vote, Inc.***

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The States’ Laws and Failure to Demonstrate Necessity .....	4
B. The Decision Below Properly Applies Established Law .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
A. No “Important Federal Question” Is Raised By This Case.....	8
1. The Tenth Circuit Followed This Court’s Roadmap Laid Out In <i>ITCA</i> .....	8
2. The States Improperly Conflate Voter Eligibility Requirements With Voter Registration Procedures .....	12
3. The Tenth Circuit’s Opinion Comports with the NVRA.....	16
B. No Division Among The Circuits Exists .....	20
C. This Case Is Not One Of “Great National Importance” Creating A “Constitutional Crisis” That Will Call Into Question The Validity Of The 2016 Election In Kansas And Arizona.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	passim
<i>Ass’n of Comm. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Comm. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	16
<i>Delta Air Lines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	22
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	8
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	8, 9, 13

<i>U.S. Student Ass'n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	7, 22
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2 .....	7, 22
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4 .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	11
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) .....	1, 7, 16, 19
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3) .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1) .....	17
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2) .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) .....	9, 17
52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)(4) .....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F).....	4
Kan. Const. art. 5 § 1 .....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(l) .....	4
<b>Regulations</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 9428.4 .....	17, 18
58 Fed. Reg. 51,132 (Sept. 30, 1993) .....	2
59 Fed. Reg. 32,316 (June 23, 1994).....	2, 18
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
139 Cong. Rec. 5098 (1993).....	1
139 Cong. Rec. 9231-32 (1993).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....	2
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	1
